

DEVELOPMENT PLAN REPORT

► FILE #: 12-F-23-DP AGENDA ITEM #: 37 AGENDA DATE: 12/14/2023 ► APPLICANT: **IGOR CHEBAN** OWNER(S): Robert Edward Watson TAX ID NUMBER: 31 P A 001 View map on KGIS JURISDICTION: County Commission District 8 STREET ADDRESS: 7519 Washington Pk. ► LOCATION: West side of Washington Pike, northwest of Shipe Road APPX. SIZE OF TRACT: 1.36 acres SECTOR PLAN: Northeast County **GROWTH POLICY PLAN:** Rural Area Access is via Washington Pike, a minor arterial road with a pavement width ACCESSIBILITY: of 26 ft within a 40-ft right-of-way. UTILITIES: Water Source: Northeast Knox Utility District Sewer Source: Knoxville Utilities Board WATERSHED: Roseberry Creek ► ZONING: PR (Planned Residential) up to 1.5 du/ac EXISTING LAND USE: Single Family Residential PROPOSED USE: Single-family dwelling DENSITY PROPOSED: 1.47 du/ac A sector plan amendement and rezoning was approved in August 2023. HISTORY OF ZONING: (Case # 8-A-23-RZ, 8-A-23-SP) SURROUNDING LAND North: Rural residential - A (Agricultural) USE AND ZONING: South: Single family residential - A (Agricultural) Single family residential - PR (Planned Residential) up to 3 du/ac, A East: (Agricultural) West: Single family residential, agricultural/forestry/vacant - A (Agricultural) This area is comprised of primarily large, single family dwellings along **NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT:** Washington Pike with small lot, single family residential subdivisions on side streets.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

- Approve the development plan to create an additional lot with a single family dwelling, for a total of 2 detached residential lots, and a reduction of the peripheral setback from 35 ft to 15 ft for the northern boundary of lot, 1 and the southern boundary of lot 2, subject to 2 conditions:
 - 1. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance.
 - 2. Meeting all requirements of Knox County Engineering and Public Works.

AGENDA ITEM #: 37	FILE #: 12-F-23-DP	12/7/2023 09:09 AM	NAOMI HANSEN	PAGE #:	37-1

COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to create one additional lot for a single family residential home and is requesting a reduction of the peripheral setback for the northern boundary of lot 1 and the southern boundary of lot 2. The applicant proposed a 10 ft peripheral setback on lot 1. However, the Planning Commission can only reduce the peripheral boundary to 15 ft, which is staff's recommendation. The existing structure is an existing nonconformity. If it was replaced in the future, it would need to meet the current setback requirements or request a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANALYSIS PER ARTICLE 6, SECTION 6.50.06 (APPROVAL OR DENIAL) In the exercise of its administrative judgment, the Planning Commission shall determine if the proposed plan is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance and adopted plans.

1) THE PROPOSED USE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES, INCLUDING THE GENERAL PLAN AND SECTOR PLAN.

A. Growth Plan Policy 9.3: ensure that the context of new development, including scale and compatibility does not impact existing neighborhoods and communities. The proposed addition of a single-family home is consistent with surrounding uses in the area. The site plan shows a building footprint of a scale similar to surrounding houses.

B. The proposed single family dwelling is consistent with the Northeast County Sector Plan's LDR (Low Density Residential) land use classification, which encourages low density residential uses in the County's Rural Area.

2) THE USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

A . The PR (Planned Residential) zone is intended to provide optional methods of residential land development. The property is zoned PR up to 1.5 du/ac. With an additional lot added, the new density of the subdivision would be 1.47 du/ac, which is within the PR zone's maximum allowance of 1.5 du/ac).

3) THE USE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD WHERE IT IS PROPOSED, AND WITH THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF BUILDINGS IN THE VICINITY.

A. The proposed 29,586 sq. ft. lot is consistent with the surrounding properties.

B. The property is in the rural area and built out would result in 1.47 du/ac, which generally allows up to 2 du/ac in the County's Rural Area..

C. The existing trailer near the northern property line is a pre-existing structure and is not part of the proposed subdivision.

4) THE USE WILL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY INJURE THE VALUE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY.

A. The proposed single family residential home is the same use as the surrounding properties, and as such, is not expected to significantly impact the value of the adjacent property.

5) THE USE WILL NOT DRAW ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC THROUGH RESIDENTIAL AREAS.

A. Access will be via Washington Pike, a minor arterial road, so traffic would not be required through side streets to access this development.

B. The increase of one additional home will not substantially impact local traffic.

6) THE NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE SURROUNDING AREA IS NOT SUCH AS TO POSE A POTENTIAL HAZARD TO THE PROPOSED USE OR TO CREATE AN UNDESIRABLE ENVIRONMENT. A. There are no known uses in the area that could be a potential hazard or create an undesirable environment for the proposed use.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: 15 (average daily vehicle trips)

Average Daily Vehicle Trips are computed using national average trip rates reported in the latest edition of "Trip Generation," published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers. Average Daily Vehicle Trips represent the total number of trips that a particular land use can be expected to generate during a 24-hour day (Monday through Friday), with a "trip" counted each time a vehicle enters or exits a proposed development.

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: 0 (public school children, grades K-12)

Schools affected by this proposal: Ritta Elementary, Holston Middle, and Gibbs High.

	AGENDA ITEM #: 37	FILE #: 12-F-23-DP	12/7/2023 09:09 AM	NAOMI HANSEN	PAGE #:	37-2
--	-------------------	--------------------	--------------------	--------------	---------	------

• Potential new school population is estimated using locally-derived data on public school student yield generated by new housing.

• Students are assigned to schools based on current attendance zones as determined by Knox County Schools. Students may request transfers to different zones, and zone boundaries are subject to change.

• Estimates presume full build-out of the proposed development. Build-out is subject to market forces, and timing varies widely from proposal to proposal.

• Student yields from new development do not reflect a net addition of children in schools. Additions occur incrementally over the build-out period. New students may replace current population that ages through the system or moves from the attendance zone.

The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this development plan request is final, unless the action is appealed either to the Board of Zoning Appeals or to a court of competent jurisdiction within thirty (30) days of the decision being appealed (Knox County, Tennessee Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Zoning, 6.50.08).











Development Request

		DEVELOPMENT	SUBDIVISION	ZONING
Pla	anning DXVILLE I KNOX COUNTY	 Development Plan Planned Development Use on Review / Special Use Hillside Protection COA 	 Concept Plan Final Plat 	 Plan Amendment Sector Plan One Year Plan Rezoning
Igor Cheba	in			
Applicant N	Name		Affiliatio	n
11/3/2023	6	12/14/2023	12-F-23-DP	
Date Filed		Meeting Date (if applicable)	File Number(s)	
CORRES	PONDENCE	All correspondence related to this application sh	hould be directed to the c	pproved contact listed below.
Igor Cheba	an			
Name / Co	mpany			
6939 Clinto	on Highway Knoxville	TN 37921		
Address				
865-315-50	070 / 1stchoiceheatai	r@gmail.com		
Phone / En	nail			
CURREN	NT PROPERTY INFO	D		
Robert Edv	ward Watson	7519 Washington Pike Corryton	TN 37721	865-604-9310
Owner Nar	me (if different)	Owner Address	(Owner Phone / Email
7519 Wasł	nington Pk.			
Property A	ddress			
31 P A 001			:	L.36 acres
Parcel ID		Part of P	Parcel (Y/N)?	Tract Size
Knoxville l	Jtilities Board	Northeast Knox Ut	ility District	
Sewer Prov	vider	Water Provider		Septic (Y/N)
STAFF U	JSE ONLY			
West side	of Washington Pike, I	NW of Shipe Road		
General Lo	cation			
City	Commission District 8	PR (Planned Residential)	Single F	amily Residential
✔County	District	Zoning District	Existing	; Land Use
Northeast	County RR	(Rural Residential)	Rural A	rea

Sector Plan Land Use Classification

Growth Policy Plan Designation

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST				_	
🖌 Development Plan 🗌 Plar	nned Development	Use on Review	w / Special Use	Related City	Permit Number(s)
Hillside Protection COA		Residential	Non-residential		
Home Occupation (specify)					
Other (specify) Requesting dev	velopment of one sing	le-family dwellin	g.		
SUBDIVSION REQUEST					
				Related Rezo	oning File Number
Proposed Subdivision Name				-	
Unit / Phase Number		Tota	al Number of Lots Created		
Additional Information					
Attachments / Additional Rec	quirements				
ZONING REQUEST					
Zoning Change				Pending P	lat File Number
Proposed Zo	oning				
Plan					
Amendment Proposed	Plan Designation(s)				
Proposed Density (units/acre)	Previous Zoning Requ	iests			
Additional Information					
STAFF USE ONLY					
			Fee 1		Total
	ing Commission		\$500.00		
ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Hc	Iders 🗌 Variance	Request	Fee 2		
		nequest	1662		
COA Checklist (Hillside Protec					
Design Plan Certification (Final	al Plat)		Fee 3		-
🖌 Site Plan (Development Requ	est)				
Traffic Impact Study					
Use on Review / Special Use	(Concept Plan)				
AUTHORIZATION					
🗌 l declare under penalty of perju			she/it is the owner of the pro	perty, AND 2) th	ne application and
			/she/it is the owner of the pro	perty, AND 2) tr	ne application and 11/3/2023

Phone / Email

Robert Edward Watson11/3/2023Property Owner SignaturePlease PrintDate

Planning	DEVELOPMENT	opment	SUBDIVISION	an	ZONING
KNOXVILLE I KNOX COUNTY	□ Use on Review □ Hillside Protect				□ Rezoning
Applicant Name			,	Affiliatio	n
11/02/2023	12/14/20	23			File Number(s
Date Filed	Meeting Date (if applicable)			2-F-2	23-DP
CORRESPONDENCE All Applicant D Property Owner Igor Cheban	2	Project Surveyor			roved contact listed belov ect/Landscape Architect
Name 6939 Clinton Hwy		Compar Knox	- Market	TN	37921
Address 8653155070	1stchoice	_{City} heatair@gmail.o		State	ZIP
Phone	Email				
CURRENT PROPERTY INFO					
Robert Edward Watson	751	9 Washington Pike	Corryton TN 377	21	8656049310
Property Owner Name (if different) 7519 Washington Pike Co		erty Owner Address	031PA001		Property Owner Phone
Property Address			Parcel ID		
KUB		Northeast U	tility		
Sewer Provider		Water Provider			Septic (Y/
STAFF USE ONLY					
General Location				Tract Size	2
City County District	Zoning District		Existing Land Us	se	
		nd Use Classification	5107288	1415 111	

Development Plan Use on Review Residential Non-Residentia Home Occupation (specify)			100	Related City Pe	rmit Number(s
Other (specify)					
SUBDIVISION REQUEST					
)	/	•	Related Rezoni	ng File Numbe
Proposed Subdivision Name		/			
Unit / Phase Number	cels 🔲 Divide Parcel 🕂 Total N	lumber of Lots	Created		
Other (specify)		/			
Attachments / Additional Requirements		/			
		•			
ZONING REQUEST		10		Deedlee Diet	mate as
Zoning Change		/		Pending Plat	File Number
Proposed Zoning	>				
Plan Amendment Change Proposed Pl	lan Designation(s)				
Proposed Density (units/acre)	Previous Rezoning Requests	\leftarrow			
Other (specify)					
a soverski prostana soverski					
STAFF USE ONLY					
Read Contestion Sector Sector Sector		Fee 1			Total
STAFF USE ONLY	ion	Fee 1 0402	\$500.0	0	Total
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS		0402	\$500.0	0	Total
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders	ion Variance Request	10 94667 540	\$500.0		
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS		0402	\$500.0		Total \$500.00
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders	Variance Request	0402	\$500.0		
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plat) Traffic Impact Study	Variance Request	0402 Fee 2	\$500.0		
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plant)	Variance Request	0402 Fee 2	\$500.0		
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commission ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders A ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plat) Traffic Impact Study	Variance Request	0402 Fee 2	\$500.0		
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Image: Comparison of the commission of	Variance Request lan) going is true and correct:	0402 Fee 2 Fee 3			\$500.00
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plat) Traffic Impact Study COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) AUTHORIZATION	Variance Request lan) going is true and correct:	0402 Fee 2 Fee 3			\$500.00
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plat) Traffic Impact Study COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) AUTHORIZATION I declare under penalty of perjury the foregot) He/she/it is the owner of the property AN	Variance Request lan) going is true and correct:	0402 Fee 2 Fee 3			\$500.00
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders Image: Comparison of the commission of	Variance Request lan) going is true and correct: ID 2) The application and all associat	0402 Fee 2 Fee 3			\$500.00
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plat) Traffic Impact Study COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) AUTHORIZATION I declare under penalty of perjury the foregot 1) He/she/it is the owner of the property AND Applicant Signature	Variance Request lan) going is true and correct: ID 2) The application and all associat Igor Cheban Please Print	0402 Fee 2 Fee 3	being submitte	ed with his/her/it. $11-2$	\$500.00
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plat) Traffic Impact Study COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) AUTHORIZATION I declare under penalty of perjury the foregot) He/she/it is the owner of the property AN	Variance Request lan) going is true and correct: ID 2) The application and all associat Igor Cheban	0402 Fee 2 Fee 3		ed with his/her/it. $11-2$	\$500.00
STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Planning Commissi ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Holders ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS Design Plan Certification (Final Plat) Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plat) Traffic Impact Study COA Checklist (Hillside Protection) AUTHORIZATION I declare under penalty of perjury the foregonal He/she/it is the owner of the property AND Applicant Signature SS SIS SCOTO	Variance Request lan) going is true and correct: ID 2) The application and all associat Igor Cheban Please Print Jschwicchesh	0402 Fee 2 Fee 3	being submitte	ed with his/her/it. $11-2$	\$500.00 s consent



Sign Posting & Removal Requirement

Revised April 2021

The Administrative Rules and Procedures of the Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission require a sign to be posted on the property for each application subject to consideration by the Planning Commission, including the following applications: rezoning, plan amendment, concept plan, use on review/special use, planned development, right-of-way closure, and name change.



The required public notice sign(s) will be provided by Planning to the applicant when an application is submitted. If an application is submitted electronically, Planning staff will post the required sign. If a replacement sign(s) is needed, the applicant is responsible for picking up the new sign(s) from Planning and will be charged \$10 for each replacement.

LOCATION AND VISIBILITY

The sign must be posted on the nearest adjacent/frontage street and in a location clearly visible to vehicles traveling in either direction. If the property has more than one street frontage, the sign should be placed along the street that carries more traffic. Planning staff may recommend a preferred location for the sign to be posted at the time of application.

TIMING

The sign(s) must be posted **not less than 12 days prior to the scheduled Planning Commission public hearing** and must remain in place until the day after the meeting. In the case of a postponement, the sign can either remain in place or be removed and reposted not less than 12 days prior to the next Planning Commission meeting. The applicant is responsible for removing the sign after the application has been acted upon by the Planning Commission.

The individual below is responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) provided consistent with the above guidelines and between the dates of:

12/01/2023	and	12/15/2023
(applicant or staff to post sign)		(applicant to remove sign)
Applicant Name: Igor Cheban		_
Date: 11/03/2023		Sign posted by Staff
File Number: 12-F-23-DP		Sign posted by Applicant